At the reporting date, the interest rate profi le of the Group’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments, was as follows:

Group

2018 2017

RM RM

Fixed rate instruments

Term loans 26,421,240 –

Finance lease liabilities 577,824 651,727

Amount due to affi liated corporations 6,011,688 5,565,711

Amount due to a controlling shareholder 19,934,377 19,041,463

52,945,129 25,258,901

Variable rate instruments

Term loans 49,425,286 39,703,720

Bank ovedrafts 12,961,740 14,486,462

62,387,026 54,190,182

ASTAKA HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

92

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 30 June 2018

27 Financial instruments (Continued)

 Risk management framework (Continued)

 Market risk (Continued)

 Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable instruments

 The movement of the interest rate for the loans and borrowings does not have any impact on the profi t before

tax for the year as the entire interest expense is capitalised into development properties during the fi nancial year.

A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)

development properties by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain

constant.

Group

2018 2017

RM RM

Variable rate instruments

100 bp increase 623,870 541,902

100 bp decrease (623,870) (541,902)

 Foreign currency risk

 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on cash and cash equivalents held by the Group denominated in

Singapore Dollars (“SGD”) and Hong Kong Dollars (“HKD”) that are denominated other than the functional currency

of the Group entities, Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”).

 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk based on notional amounts is as follows:

SGD HKD Total

RM RM RM

Group

2018

Cash and cash equivalents 486,340 4,294,011 4,780,351

2017

Cash and cash equivalents 1,777,072 7,910,665 9,687,737

ASTAKA HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS